
To 

The Principal 
J. M. Patel College 
Bhandara 

Subject: Sanction of Teaching and Non-Teaching Posts based on the number of students as on 

01-10-2017 (Academic Session 2017-18) 

References: 

Joint Director, Higher Education, Nagpur Region, Nagpur 
Old Morris College Building, Nagpur. 

Sr. No. H.U.N./Sanction of Post/131/1019 
Date: 05.01.2018 

1. Government Resolution USC /1178/25251/Roman-32 Cell, Date 19.06.1978 
2. NGC 2080/160284(5987)/UNI-2, DATE 01.06.1981 
3. Government ResolutionNo. NGC/1286/(1224) /VISHI-4, dated 27.2.1989 

4. Government Resolution No. BGT/1097/ Pra.Kra. 24/ A/ Budget-19, dated 15.12.1998 
5. Government ResolutionNo. ASAK-1001/Pra.Kra. 29/2001 / Financial Amendment Dated10.9.2001 
6. Government Resolution No. USG/1093/(5918) / MASHI-2. Dated 17.5.1994 
7. Government Resolution No. NGC/2299 (4795) VISHl-4 dated 26.8.1999 
8. Government ResolutionNo. ASAK-1001/ Pra.Kra. N.29/ (Part-3) /2002/ Financial Reforms Dated 

9.1.2003 

9. Govt. ResolutionNo. ASAK 1001 / Pra.Kra. 29/ (Part-6)/ 2002 Financial Reforms Dated 1.7.2004 10. 
Govt. Resolution No. SRV 2007/ Pra.Kra. 129/07/12, Date 27.8.2007 
11. Government Circular NGC-2010 (410 /10) VISHI Dated 7.9. 2011 
12. Government Resolution, Sankeern -2011/(404/11) Vishi 1 Dated 19.10.2011 
13. Government Resolution No. Review- 1513 / Pra.Kra. 125/MASHI -5 dated 3.11.2018 

14. Principal, his letter No Dated Received. 

With reference to the above Reference Letter No 14, this is to inform you that, we have 

calculated the subject-wise and faculty-wise workload, on the basis of the number of students admitted 

in your college as on 01.10.2017. We have sanctioned the following posts in your college subject to 

conditions and standards of workload calculation provided by the Government. 
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Subject 

Principal 
Director of 

Physical 
Education 

2 

Librarian 

English & 
English 
Literature 
Marathi & 
Marathi 

Literature 

Economics 
Political 

Science 
History 
Sociology 
Home 

Economics 
Hindi 
Music 

Geography 

Philosophy 
Law 

1.| Commerce 

*Maths 

Chemistry 
Physics 
Botany 
*Zoology 
Computer 
Science 

Microbiology 
Electronics 

Total 

No. of 

Students 

3 
2698 

2698 

2698 

1427 

1321 

218 
258 

509 
516 

153 

130 

159 

478 

578 
621 
459 
306 
317 

135 
226 

Pro-forma A (Teaching Posts) 

Total 
Workload 

(In Hr.) 
4 

5 

140 

60 

15 
15 

20 
25 

36 

23 

28 

115 

60 
270 
214 

132 
129 

72 
107 

Total 

Sanctioned 
Post 

5 
1 

2 

1 

Arts Faculty 
7 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

6 

|4 

Science Faculty 

|1 

7 

6 

4 

78 

Filled 

cOMM. 

BMANOR 

Post 

UEGE 

6 
1 

2 

0 

3 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

2 

4 

0 
5 

5 

2 

1 

3 

41 

Vacant 

Post 

1 

4 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2 

2 

3 

6 

2 

4 

3 
2 

38 

Additional 
Post 

0 

Associate 
Professor 

Sd/ 

Remark 

Joint Director 

10 

* As per the Petition No. 1989/2018 and Government Letter No. NyayaPra. 2018/424/(Pra. Kra. 
95/18)/MASHI-6, dated 7.6.2018, The posts of Librarian-1, English-2, Mathematics-2, Chemistry-2 and 
Zoology-1, total 8, have been filled. 

1 
Reserved 

1 
Reserved 

Department of Higher Education 
Nagpur Division, Nagpur 
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Sr. 
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1 

3 

4 

5. 
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Class wise number of students in Junior and Senior College (aided) is as follows. 

7. 

1, 

2. 

College 
Junior (if affiliated to Senior College) and Senior 

2. Superintendent 

Junior College 
Senior College 

Number of students in Science faculty (if any) 

Designation 

Registrar 

Head Clerk 

Junior and Senior College 

Junior Stenographer 
Assistant Librarian 

Senior Clerk 

Pro-forma B (Non-Teaching Posts) 

Junior Clerk 
8. Laboratory Assistant 

Library Clerk 
10 Library Attendant 

12 Peon 

Cadre-wise Non-Teaching Staff, J. M. Patel College, Bhandara 

11 Laboratory Attendant 

Total 

Sanctioned 
Post 

1 

1 

1 

6 

9 

2 

9 

34 

11 

78 

1 

Filled Post 

1 

1 

5 

4 

2 

6 

17 

7 

Total 

44 

Total 

Number of students 

IN 

ORIS, COMM. 

Vacant 

Post 

OHA WOAR 

1 

Joint Director 
Departmnent of Higher Education 

Nagpur Division, Nagpur 

1 

2 

1 

5 

OLEG 

3 

17 

0 

4 

34 

588 
2110 

2698 

0 

(Note: As per the Government Resolution dated 03.11.2018, this is to inform you that the given 
sanctioned posts are not final and subject to the review.) 

Sd/ 

1. The workload of the college is calculated based on the number of admitted students and the granted 
faculty, sections, and subjects. 

2. The information regarding granted faculty, sections, subjects, and admitted students provided in the 
proposal for the sanction of posts must be true and valid. 

Remark 

3. The required student strength for the sanction of posts and the maximum student strength shall be 
considered when calculating the workload. 



4. The batch size of students for practicals shall be as per government norms. 

5. The college shall prepare the timetable for guest lectures, practicals, tutorials, and project work 
according to government norms. 

6. The college shall maintain the roster for sanctioned posts and get it certified by the concerned 
authority. 

7. The sanctioned posts are subject to revision based on student admissions in the next academic year. 

8. Sanctioned posts shall not be filled without a No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the government. 
The recruitment process must be transparent. The college/management will be responsible for any 

irregularities in the recruitment process. 

9. The sanctioned posts are granted based on the approved workload. The college/management must 

obtain an NOC as per government norms for the recruitment process. 
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Sd/ 
Joint Director 

Higher Education, Nagpur Division, Nagpur 

Principal 
J. M. Patel College, Bhandara 

Principal 
J.M. Patel Arts, Commerco 
.Sclence College, Bhandara 
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