Joint Director, Higher Education, Nagpur Region, Nagpur
Old Morris College Building, Nagpur.
Sr. No. H.U.N./Sanction of Post/131/1019
Date: 05.01.2018

To The Principal J. M. Patel College Bhandara

Subject: Sanction of Teaching and Non-Teaching Posts based on the number of students as on 01-10-2017 (Academic Session 2017-18)

References:

- 1. Government Resolution USC /1178/25251/Roman-32 Cell, Date 19.06.1978
- 2. NGC 2080/160284(5987)/UNI-2, DATE 01.06.1981
- 3. Government ResolutionNo. NGC/1286/(1224)/VISHI-4, dated 27.2.1989
- 4. Government Resolution No. BGT/1097/Pra.Kra. 24/A/Budget-19, dated 15.12.1998
- 5. Government ResolutionNo. ASAK-1001/Pra.Kra. 29/2001 / Financial Amendment Dated10.9.2001
- 6. Government Resolution No. USG/1093/(5918) / MASHI-2. Dated 17.5.1994
- 7. Government Resolution No. NGC/2299 (4795) VISHI-4 dated 26.8.1999
- 8. Government ResolutionNo. ASAK-1001/ Pra.Kra. N.29/ (Part-3) /2002/ Financial Reforms Dated 9.1.2003
- 9. Govt. ResolutionNo. ASAK 1001 / Pra.Kra. 29/ (Part-6)/ 2002 Financial Reforms Dated 1.7.2004 10. Govt. Resolution No. SRV 2007 / Pra.Kra. 129/07/12, Date 27.8.2007
- 11. Government Circular NGC-2010 (410 /10) VISHI Dated 7.9. 2011
- 12. Government Resolution, Sankeern -2011/(404/11) Vishi 1 Dated 19.10.2011
- 13. Government Resolution No. Review- 1513 / Pra.Kra. 125/MASHI -5 dated 3.11.2018
- 14. Principal, his letter No_____, Dated_____Received.

With reference to the above Reference Letter No 14, this is to inform you that, we have calculated the subject-wise and faculty-wise workload, on the basis of the number of students admitted in your college as on 01.10.2017. We have sanctioned the following posts in your college subject to conditions and standards of workload calculation provided by the Government.



Pro-forma A (Teaching Posts)

Sr. No.	Subject	No. of Students	Total Workload (In Hr.)	Total Sanctioned Post	Filled Post	Vacant Post	Additional Post	Associate Professor	Remark
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
1.	Principal	2698	5	1	1	0			
2.	Director of Physical Education	2698		2	2	0			
3.	Librarian	2698		1	0	1			
				Arts Facul	ty				
1.	English & English Literature	1427	140	7	3	4			
2.	Marathi & Marathi Literature	1321	60	3	3	0			
3.	Economics	218	15	1	1	0			
4.	Political Science	258	15	1	1	0			
5.	History	509	20	1	1	0			
6.	Sociology ,	516	25	1	1	0			
7.	Home Economics	153	36	2	0	2			
8.	Hindi	130	23	1	1	0			
9.	Music	No.							
10.	Geography	159	28	1	2	0			1 Reserved
11.	Philosophy								
12.	Law								
1.	Commerce	478	115	6	4	2			
				Science Fac				_	
1.	*Maths	578	60	3	0	3			
2.	Chemistry	621	270	14	5	9			
3.	Physics	459	214	11	5	6			
4.	Botany	306	132	7	5	2			
5.	*Zoology	317	129	6	2	4			
6.	Computer Science								
7.	Microbiology	135	72	4	1	3			
8.	Electronics	226	107	5	3 .	2			
	Total			78	41	38	0	0	1 Reserved

^{*} As per the Petition No. 1989/2018 and Government Letter No. NyayaPra. 2018/424/(Pra.Kra. 95/18)/MASHI-6, dated 7.6.2018, The posts of Librarian-1, English-2, Mathematics-2, Chemistry-2 and Zoology-1, total 8, have been filled.

Sd/-Joint Director Department of Higher Education Nagpur Division, Nagpur

Pro-forma B (Non-Teaching Posts)

Class wise number of students in Junior and Senior College (aided) is as follows.

Sr. No.	Junior and Senior College	Number of students		
1.	Junior (if affiliated to Senior College) and Senior College	0		
	Junior College	588		
	Senior College	2110		
	Total	2698		
2.	Number of students in Science faculty (if any)	0		
	Total	0		

Sd/-Joint Director Department of Higher Education Nagpur Division, Nagpur

Cadre-wise Non-Teaching Staff, J. M. Patel College, Bhandara

Sr. No.	Designation	Sanctioned Post	Filled Post	Vacant Post	Remark
1.	Registrar	1	0	1	
2.	Superintendent	1	0	1	
3.	Head Clerk	1	1	0	
4.	Junior Stenographer	1	1	0	
5.	Assistant Librarian	1	1	0	
6.	Senior Clerk	2	0	2	
7.	Junior Clerk	6	5	1	
8.	Laboratory Assistant	9	4	5	
9.	Library Clerk	2	2	0	
10.	Library Attendant	9	6	3	
11.	Laboratory Attendant	34	17	17	
12.	Peon	11	7	4	
	Total	78	44	34	

(Note: As per the Government Resolution dated 03.11.2018, this is to inform you that the given sanctioned posts are not final and subject to the review.)

- 1. The workload of the college is calculated based on the number of admitted students and the granted faculty, sections, and subjects.
- 2. The information regarding granted faculty, sections, subjects, and admitted students provided in the proposal for the sanction of posts must be true and valid.
- 3. The required student strength for the sanction of posts and the maximum student strength shall be considered when calculating the workload.



- 4. The batch size of students for practicals shall be as per government norms.
- 5. The college shall prepare the timetable for guest lectures, practicals, tutorials, and project work according to government norms.
- 6. The college shall maintain the roster for sanctioned posts and get it certified by the concerned authority.
- 7. The sanctioned posts are subject to revision based on student admissions in the next academic year.
- 8. Sanctioned posts shall not be filled without a No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the government. The recruitment process must be transparent. The college/management will be responsible for any irregularities in the recruitment process.
- 9. The sanctioned posts are granted based on the approved workload. The college/management must obtain an NOC as per government norms for the recruitment process.

Sd/-Joint Director Higher Education, Nagpur Division, Nagpur

STORM & STORM OF STORY OF STOR

Principal

J. M. Patel College, Bhandara
Principal

J.M. Patel Arts, Commerce

Science College, Bhandara

सहसंचालक उच्चशिक्षण, नागपूर विभाग, नागपूर जुने मॉरिस कॉलेज इमारत, नागपूर

क्रमांक : उशिनाग/पदमान्यता/ 939

12089

दिनांक :- ० (७९/ २० १८

प्राचार्य, जे.एम.पटेल महाविद्यालय भंडारा.

दि. ०१.१०.२०१७ च्या विद्यार्थी संख्येच्या आधारावर शिक्षक व शिक्षकेत्तर पदांची अनुज्ञेयता. (२०१७-१८)

- १. शासन निर्णय यु.एस.सी/११७८/२५२५१/रोमन-३२ सेल, दिनांक १९.६.१९७८
- २. एनजीसी २०८०/१६०२८४(५९८७)/युएनआय-२, दिनांक ०१.०६.१९८१
- ३. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक एनजीसी/१२८६/(१२२४)/विशि-४, दिनांक २७.२.१९८९
- ४. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक बीजीटी/१०९७/प्र.क्र.२४/अ/अर्थसंकल्प-१९, दिनांक १५.१२.१९९८
- ५. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक असक-१००१/प्र.क्र.२९/२००१/वित्तिय सुधारणा, दिनांक १०.९.२००१
- ६. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक युएसजी/१०९३/(५९१८)/मशि-२, दिनांक १७.५.१९९४
- ७. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक एनजीसी/२२९९/(४७९५)/विशि-४, दिनांक २६.८.१९९९
- ८. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक असक-१००१/प्र.क्र.२९/(भाग-३)/२००२/वित्तिय सुधारणा, दिनांक ९.१.२००३
- ९. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक असक-१००१/प्र.क्र.२९/(भाग-६)/२००२/वित्तिय सुधारणा, दिनांक १.७.२००४
- १०. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक एसआरव्ही-२००७/प्र.क्र.१२९/०७/१२, दिनांक २७.८.२००७
- ११. शासन परिपञक एनजीसी-२०१०/(४१५/१०)/विशि-१, दिनांक ७.९.२०११
- १२. शासन निर्णय संकिर्ण-२०११/(४०४/११)/विशि-१, दिनांक १९.१०.२०११
- १३. शासन निर्णय क्रमांक आढावा-१५१३/प्र.क्र.१२५/मशि-५, दिनांक ३.११.२०१८
- १४. प्राचार्य, -----, दिनांक ------ प्राप्त.

.उपरोक्त विषयान्वये कळविण्यात येते की, संदर्भ क्र. १४ नुसार प्राप्त झालेल्या प्रस्तावातील आपल्या महाविद्यालया तील दि. ०१.१०.२०१७ च्या विद्यार्थी संख्येच्या आधारावर विषयनिहाय विद्याशाखा निहाय कार्यभार तपासण्यात आला. शासनाने विहित केलेल्या मानकानुसार कार्यभाराची परिगणना करुन खालील अटींच्या अधिन राहून आपल्या महाविद्यालयातील शिक्षकीय पदे अनुज्ञेय करण्यात आलेली आहेत.

प्रपञ अ (शिक्षकीय पदे)

.अ.क्र.	विषय	विद्यार्थी	एकूण	एकूण	भरलेली पदे	रिक्त पदे	.अतिरिक्त	सहयोगी	.अभिप्राय
		संख्या	कार्यभार	अनुज्ञेय			पदे	प्राध्यापक	
			तासीकांमध्ये	पदे					
8	9	3	8	ų	Ę	9	٤	9	80
१	प्राचार्य	२६९८	4	8	१	0		-	-
२	शारीरिक शिक्षक निर्देशक	२६९८		२	7	0			
З	*ग्रंथपाल	२६९८		१	0	१		-	
	कला शाखा								
१	*इंग्रजी व इंग्रजी वाडमय	१४२७	१४०	9	3	. 8			
२	मराठी, मराठी वांडमय	१३२१	६०	3	3	0			
3	.अर्थशास्त्र	२१८	१५	१	१	0			1

8	राज्यशास्त्र	२५८	१५	१	१	0			
ų	इतिहास	409	२०	१	१	0			
Ę	समाजशास्त्र	५१६	२५	१	१	0			
y	गृह अर्थशास्त्र	१५३	35	7	0	2			
6	हिंदी	१३०	२३	१	१	0			
9	संगित								
१०	भुगोल	१५९	२८	१	2	0.			१ संरक्षित
११	तत्वज्ञान								
१२	विधी								
8	वाणिज्य	১৩४	११५	Ę	Х	२			
	विज्ञान शाखा								
१	*गणित	400	६०	3	0	3			
7	*रसायनशास्त्र	६२१	२७०	१४	4	9			
3	भौतिकशास्त्र	४५९	२१४	११	4	Ę			
γ	वनस्पतीशास्त्र	३०६	१३२	৩	4	2			
Ц	*प्राणिशास्ञ	३१७	१२९	દ્દ	२	8			
ξ	संगणकशास्त्र								
۷	सुक्ष्मजीवशास्त्र	१३५	७२	8	१	3			
9	इलेक्ट्रानिक्स	२२६	१०७	ч	3	2			
	एकूण	-	-	30	88	36	0	0	१ संरक्षित

*याचिका क्रमांक १९८९/२०१८ अन्वये व शासन पञ्च क्र. न्यायाप्र २०१८/४२४/(प्र.क्र.९५/१८)/मिश-६, दि. ७.६.२०१८ अन्वये सदर महाविद्यालयास ग्रंथपाल-१, इंग्रजी-२, गणित-२, रसायनशास्त्र-२ व प्राणिशास्त्र-१ या विषयाचे एकुण ८ पदे भरण्यात आलेली आहेत.

सहसंचालक, उच्चशिक्षण नागपूर विभाग, नागपूर

प्रपञ ब (शिक्षकेतर पदे)

वर्गवार कनिष्ठ व वरिष्ठ महाविद्यालयातील (अनुदानित) विद्यार्थी संख्या खालीलप्रमाणे आहे.

.अ.क्र.	कनिष्ठ व वरिष्ठ महाविद्यालय	विद्यार्थीसंख्या
8	कनिष्ठ (वरिष्ठ महाविद्यालयास संलग्नीत असल्यास) व वरिष्ठ महाविद्यालय	0
	कनिष्ठ महाविद्यालय	466
	चरिष्ठ महाविद्यालय	२११०
	एकूण	२६९८
7	विज्ञान विद्याशाखा असल्यास त्यातील विद्यार्थी संख्या	0
	एकूण	0

सहसंचालक, उच्चशिक्षण नागपूर विभाग, नागपूर

संवर्गनिहाय शिक्षकेत्तर कर्मचारी

जे.एम.पटेल महाविद्यालय

.अ.क्र.	पदनाम	.अनुज्ञेय पदे	भरलेली पदे	रिक्त पदे	शेरा
ξ	प्रबंधक	१	0	१	
2	.अधिक्षक	१	0	१	
3	मुख्य लिपीक	१	۶	0	
8	कनिष्ठ लघुलेखक	१	१	0	
ц	सहाय्यक ग्रंथपाल	१	१	0	
ξ	वरिष्ठ लिपीक	२	0	7	
9	कनिष्ठ लिपीक	Ę	ч	१	
٤	प्रयोगशाळा सहाय्यक	8	8	ч	
9	ग्रंथालय लिपीक	?	7	0	
१०	ग्रंथालय परिचर	8	Ę	3	
११	प्रयोगशाळा परिचर	38	१७	१७	
१२	शिपाई	११	9	8	. '
	एकूण	७८	88	38	

(टिप :- शासन निर्णय दिनांक ०३.११.२०१८ नुसार पदांची अनुज्ञेयता ठरिवतांना, पदांचा आढावा अंतिम झाला नसल्याने सदर अनुज्ञेय पदे अंतिम नाहीत हे आपणास निदर्शनास आणून देण्यात येत आहे.)

- १ प्रस्तुतचा कार्यभार आपल्या महाविद्यालयात कार्यरत असलेल्या अनुदानित विद्याशाखा/तुकडया/विषय व प्रवेशित विद्यार्थी संख्या विचारात घेवून परिगणित होणारा कार्यभार अनुज्ञेय करण्यात आलेला आहे.
- २ महाविद्यालयाने पदिनश्चितीसाठी सादर केलेल्या प्रस्तावात नमूद केलेल्या विद्याशाखा/तुकडया/विषय व विद्यापीठाने प्रमाणित केलेल्या विद्यार्थीसंख्येची प्रत्यक्ष महाविद्यालयात पटनोंदणी अनिवार्य आहे.
- ३ .अनुदानासाठी अनिवार्य असलेली विद्यार्थीसंख्या व कार्यभार परीगणनेसाठी कमाल विद्यार्थी संख्या विचारात घेण्यात यावी.
- 🞖 प्रात्यक्षिकांसाठी शासन नियमानुसार विहित केलेल्या विद्यार्थी संख्येची बॅच (गट) अनिवार्य राहील.
- ५ व्याख्याने/प्रात्यक्षिके/टयुटोरियल (पाठिनर्देशन), प्रोजेक्ट वर्क (प्रकल्प कार्य) याकरीता नमूद असणा-या तासिका शासनाने विहित केलेल्या नियमानुसार असणे आवश्यक आहे.
- ६ महाविद्यालयास अनुज्ञेय करण्यात आलेल्या पदांनुसार शासनाच्या प्रचलित आरक्षण धोरणानुसार विहित प्राधिकरणामार्फत आरक्षण बिंदू नामावली प्रमाणित करणे आवश्यक आहे.
- ७ पृढील शैक्षणिक वर्षामध्ये विद्यार्थीसंख्येत घट झाल्यास किंवा अन्य कारणास्तव अनुदानित विभागातील कार्यभार कमी झाल्यास अनुज्ञेय पदसंख्या कमी करण्यात येईल.
- ८ .अनुज्ञेय पदानुसार शासनाच्या प्रचलित धोरणानुसार शासनाच्या पुर्वपरवानगी शिवाय पदभरती करण्यात येवू नये. अशा अनुज्ञेय पदावरील नियुक्त्यांमध्ये अनियमितता आढळून आल्यास अनुदान निर्धारणात सदर बाब अमान्य करण्यात येईल. अनियमित नियुक्तीची जबाबदारी संबंधीत व्यवस्थापन व महाविद्यालय यांची राहील.
- ९ महाविद्यालयाच्या अनुदान पाञ कार्यभारावर आधारीत पदे अनुज्ञेय करण्यात आलेली आहे. अनुज्ञेय पदांवरील पदभरतीसाठी स्वतंत्रपणे शासनाच्या प्रचीलत धोरण व कार्यपध्दतीनुसार प्रस्ताव सादर करुन नाहरकत प्रमाणपञ घेणे आवश्यक आहे.

सहसंचालक, उच्चशिक्षण नागपूर विभाग, नागपूर